Council Agenda Report

Notice Of Completion For The Montecito Street Lighting Project, Milpas Street 

To Soledad Street
July 17, 2007
Page 3

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

July 17, 2007
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For The Montecito Street Lighting Project, Milpas Street To Soledad Street
RECOMMENDATION:
 

That Council accept the work completed by Traffic Signal Maintenance, Incorporated (TSM), Contract No. 22,287, for the Montecito Street Lighting Project, Milpas Street to Soledad Street, in the final contract amount of $80,703.39, including a net of approved changes of $348.39, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.
DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK

The completed project consisted of installing streetlights at the intersections of Montecito Street and Alisos, Voluntario, and Soledad Streets, and street lights at the mid-blocks of the 900, 1000, and 1100 blocks of Montecito Street.  Additionally, pedestrian lights were installed on the 900, 1000, and 1100 blocks, with four pedestrian lights per block.
BACKGROUND
On January 9, 2007, Council awarded the project construction contract to TSM in the amount of $80,355.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $12,000, and authorized the General Services Manager to issue a purchase order to Santa Barbara Electrical Design, Incorporated, for construction phase services.  Prior to awarding the contract, the City pre-purchased the light poles and light fixtures for a cost of $68,919.42.
SUMMARY

TSM has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.  Final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City took place on June 14, 2007.
The final contract amount of $80,703.39 is $348.39 over the original contract amount of $80,355.00.  This difference is due to the issuance of contract change orders and differences between bid quantities and quantities measured for payment amounting to changes totaling $348.39.
CHANGE ORDERS

The work covered by change orders consisted of the installation of epoxy water-proof connectors, a photo-cell control system, and new anchor bolts.
The following charts summarize the construction contract authorizations:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY
	
	Base Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Initial Authorization
	$80,355.00
	$12,000.00
	$92,355.00

	Final Actual Expenditure
	$80,355.00
	$348.39 
	$80,703.39


TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY
	Design (by Contract & City staff)
	$36,210.34

	Construction Contract
	$80,355.00

	Construction Change Order costs
	$348.39

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	$17,334.53

	City Pre-purchase of Light Poles and Light Fixtures
	$68,919.42

	TOTAL
	$203,167.68


Staff recommends that Council accept the work and approve filing of a Notice of Completion. 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT:
This project provides much needed security lighting to the Eastside Center, using efficient, high-pressure sodium fixtures.  Although the project increases energy consumption, it encourages pedestrian travel, which may reduce vehicle use.    

PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Civil Engineer/RTR/mj
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�












































	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



